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WASHINGTON, DC— Today, Congresswomen Alma S. Adams, Ph.D.
(NC-12), Jahana Hayes (CT-05), Summer Lee (PA-12), and Nydia
Velázquez (NY-07) along with Senator Kirsten Gillibrand (D-NY), introduced
the Closing the Meal Gap Act of 2025 aimed at addressing food insecurity by
increasing Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) benefits and
allocating more funds to those with large medical and housing expenses.

The Closing the Meal Gap Act of 2025 changes the formula used to calculate
SNAP benefits from the Thrifty Food Plan to the Low Cost Food Plan,
increasing the average SNAP benefit amount. Currently, SNAP recipients
receive an average of just $6.20 per person per day from the program and
rising food costs consistently outpace SNAP benefits each year. In addition,
the bill raises the SNAP standard medical deduction and SNAP shelter
deduction caps, allowing recipients with large medical and housing expenses
to access more SNAP funding.

“No one in America should have to worry about where their next meal is
coming from, but SNAP benefits are simply not enough to put food on the
table. As inflation and cost of living continue to rise, we should focus on
strengthening SNAP, not making deep, reckless cuts that only worsen hunger
in the United States,” said Congresswoman Adams, Senior Member of the
House Committee on Agriculture. “The Closing the Meal Gap Act will help
tens of millions of people—including seniors, people with disabilities, single
mothers, veterans, and children—become more food secure and support their
households. Hunger is a policy choice and today, we are choosing to provide
for the people who need it most.”

“In the richest country in the world, it is unacceptable that over 40 million
Americans, including 15 million children, still face hunger. We must do more to
combat hunger in New York and across the nation,” said Senator Gillibrand.
“That’s why I’m so proud to lead my Democratic colleagues in introducing the
Closing the Meal Gap Act. By enhancing SNAP benefits, this vital legislation
will help put food on the table for those who need it most. This is potentially
life-saving, commonsense legislation, and I am determined to get it passed.”

“This legislation treats food as the fundamental necessity that it is,” said
Congresswoman Hayes. “Our bill provides a long-overdue update to SNAP,
ensuring the program meets the needs of families. Making access to nutritious
foods easier, not harder, is a meaningful step towards ending hunger.”

"Like many Pennsylvanians, my family and I depended on food stamps
growing up,” said Congresswoman Lee. “As groceries are breaking budgets
and wages remain stagnant, Trump and Republicans are shamelessly gutting
SNAP and tearing food assistance from millions of families nationwide. Hunger
is a despicable policy choice in one of the wealthiest countries in the world.
That’s why I’m proud to reintroduce the Closing the Meal Gap Act with my
colleagues to make life a little easier for working folks across the country and
expand access to food assistance. Every Member of Congress should be
taking meaningful steps to address the hunger crisis plaguing our country."

“At a time when families are being crushed by the rising cost of living,
Republicans have chosen to launch heartless attacks on SNAP slashing
benefits and making it harder for millions to put food on the table,” said
Congresswoman Velázquez. “Hunger is not inevitable; it is the result of failed
policies and misplaced priorities. The Closing the Meal Gap Act strengthens
SNAP so families, especially those with children, and seniors don’t have to
choose between paying rent, affording medicine, or eating dinner. I’m proud to
stand with my colleagues to fight back against these cruel cuts and make sure
every household has access to the nutrition they need to live with dignity.”

The Closing the Meal Gap Act comes after Republicans in Congress made an
unprecedented $186 billion in cuts to SNAP in their “One Big Beautiful Bill”
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earlier this year, threatening access to the lifesaving food security program for
millions of Americans. The budget bill also cuts and restricts future updates to
the Thrifty Food Plan, making the Low Cost Food Plan a better option to
calculate benefits for SNAP recipients. In addition, it also removes internet
service costs as an eligible deduction for SNAP benefits.

Full text of the bill can be found here.

For press inquiries, contact Congresswoman Adams Communications Director
Kaleb Harmon by email at kaleb.harmon@mail.house.gov. 

### 

Congresswoman Alma S. Adams, Ph.D. represents North Carolina's 12th Congressional
District (Charlotte, Mecklenburg County) and serves on the House Committee on

Agriculture and the House Committee on Education & Workforce, where she serves as
ranking member of the Higher Education and Workforce Development (HEWD)

Subcommittee. 
 

Congresswoman Alma S. Adams, NC-12
2436 Rayburn House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

Phone: 202-225-1510 Fax: 202-225-1512

Office of Congresswoman Alma Adams | 10735 David Taylor Dr. | Charlotte, NC 28262 US

Unsubscribe | Constant Contact Data Notice

Roundcube Webmail :: Adams, Gillibrand, Hayes, Summer Lee, Velázquez Introduce Lan... https://nginx-alpha.securedserverspace.com:2096/cpsess0991408348/3rdparty/roundcube...

5 of 5 9/8/25, 5:49 PM

https://9jjxog7ab.cc.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001R_uDaquYD8odk56q4tG0bem-GtAN5p-2s5Zk8twe7C9nXJdZDeWU8TyVpLterpf6XtHIkLvLnag31CPZv4pRvbU1KbXB06rlHRjrxHFP_oUWpbvAQq2LaknBNBxWk9oDE-WeizslAmfBSkMu6GnXDRFUbTkBHeFNX0dhF1W6Lk3EU13D5O_7a3fFR9fQOvvU-aiV3ykmBLriSvv4SqJO2CgpAwpmvQCCpur86MpLR0b4u1eAxiUA3f09fCKB07FojJrtpTIzIbNyZpfueW0xmjCbbitQTtuTP_sVog_Er0Wa8ml1fCCLQQ==&c=LF73OsRguwzBiQB8mjWxp-Snevr2rz6TdMml_65la5TIdb0NJBvbrQ==&ch=MV539MeVIimnThkL4gSEH1m9AlGUN2lALKLQVEeM6dDrZjILk-eZvQ==
https://9jjxog7ab.cc.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001R_uDaquYD8odk56q4tG0bem-GtAN5p-2s5Zk8twe7C9nXJdZDeWU8TyVpLterpf6XtHIkLvLnag31CPZv4pRvbU1KbXB06rlHRjrxHFP_oUWpbvAQq2LaknBNBxWk9oDE-WeizslAmfBSkMu6GnXDRFUbTkBHeFNX0dhF1W6Lk3EU13D5O_7a3fFR9fQOvvU-aiV3ykmBLriSvv4SqJO2CgpAwpmvQCCpur86MpLR0b4u1eAxiUA3f09fCKB07FojJrtpTIzIbNyZpfueW0xmjCbbitQTtuTP_sVog_Er0Wa8ml1fCCLQQ==&c=LF73OsRguwzBiQB8mjWxp-Snevr2rz6TdMml_65la5TIdb0NJBvbrQ==&ch=MV539MeVIimnThkL4gSEH1m9AlGUN2lALKLQVEeM6dDrZjILk-eZvQ==
mailto:kaleb.harmon@mail.house.gov
mailto:kaleb.harmon@mail.house.gov
https://visitor.constantcontact.com/do?p=un&m=0010ZKKq-D0cyekfYxCvVoC6g%3D&ch=e85b0800-1824-11e9-b0de-d4ae52a6892e&ca=b93da813-b4ed-46b2-9547-ae8a59508363
https://visitor.constantcontact.com/do?p=un&m=0010ZKKq-D0cyekfYxCvVoC6g%3D&ch=e85b0800-1824-11e9-b0de-d4ae52a6892e&ca=b93da813-b4ed-46b2-9547-ae8a59508363
https://www.constantcontact.com/legal/customer-contact-data-notice
https://www.constantcontact.com/legal/customer-contact-data-notice

